



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDRE HAKKAK, DARIUS )  
MOZAFFARIAN, BARBARA MCKEE, )  
DAVID HACKETT, and HALLE BENETT, )  
Defendants-Below/Appellants, )

and )

WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE, )  
LLC, WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE )  
FINANCE DIRECT, LLC, WHITE OAK )  
HEALTHCARE MOB, LLC, WHITE OAK )  
H-ALTERNATIVE, LLC, WHITE OAK )  
HEALTHCARE REAL ESTATE SALE- )  
LEASEBACK, LLC, and WHITE OAK )  
REAL ESTATE DEBT, LP, )

Nominal Defendants-Below/Appellants, )

v. )

ISAAC SOLEIMANI and INE SOLEIMANI )  
LP, )

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees. )

No. 209, 2024

Court Below: Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-0948-LWW

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony M. Candido  
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP  
Two Manhattan West  
375 9th Avenue  
New York, NY 10001-1696  
(212) 878-8000

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)  
Mari Boyle (#6761)  
Morgan R. Harrison (#7062)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Dated: June 26, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

**A.**    WOGA Brings on Soleimani to Run a Healthcare-Finance Business ....9

**B.**    WOGA and Soleimani Negotiate the WOHCF LLC Agreement and the  
            Term Sheet and Subsequent Amendments..... 10

**1.**    The Original Term Sheet ..... 10

**2.**    The Original WOHCF LLC Agreement..... 16

**3.**    The Amended Term Sheet and WOHCF LLC Agreement .....20

**C.**    WOGA and WOHCF Terminate Soleimani’s Employment for Cause,  
            and the Approval Committees of the WOHC LLCs Remove Him as  
            Manager .....22

**D.**    The Court of Chancery Grants Soleimani’s Motion for Summary  
            Judgment and Denies Defendants’ Cross Motion for Summary Judgment  
            .....23

ARGUMENT .....25

**I.**    THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT  
            PAYMENT OF THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF SOLEIMANI’S HVE  
            REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS WAS A CONDITION PRECEDENT  
            TO HIS TERMINATION AS AN EMPLOYEE AND REMOVAL AS  
            MANAGER .....25

**A.**    Question Presented .....25

**B.**    Scope Of Review .....25

C.	Merits Of Argument .....	26
1.	Section 6.1 of the WOHC LLC Agreements Unambiguously Embodies a Promise to Pay Specified Termination Event Obligations, Rather than a Condition Precedent .....	26
2.	In the Alternative, the Court of Chancery Should Have Found Section 6.1 of the WOHC LLC Agreement Ambiguous and Considered Parol Evidence .....	34
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT SOLEIMANI WAS ENTITLED TO BE PAID THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF HIS HVE REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS UPON A TERMINATION FOR CAUSE.....</b>	<b>36</b>
A.	Question Presented .....	36
B.	Scope Of Review .....	36
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	37
1.	The Term Sheet Unambiguously Distinguishes For-Cause Terminations from Specified Termination Events .....	37
2.	In the Alternative, the Court of Chancery Should Have Found the Term Sheet Ambiguous and Considered Parol Evidence .....	40
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT CONSIDER EVIDENCE THAT SOLEIMANI’S HVE REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS WERE WORTH ZERO .....</b>	<b>43</b>
A.	Question Presented .....	43
B.	Scope of Review .....	43
C.	Merits of Argument .....	43
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

**Exhibit A:** Memorandum Opinion, April 12, 2024

**Exhibit B:** Final Order and Judgment, May 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BitGo Holdings, Inc. v. Galaxy Dig. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , __A.3d__, 2024 WL 2313115 (Del. May 22, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	39
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	38, 40
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998) .....	40
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	41
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	45
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	26, 31, 32, 36
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) .....	39
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	44
<i>Thomas v. Headlands Tech. Principal Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 5946962 (Del. Super. Sept. 22, 2020) .....	30
<i>Wilm. Tr., N.A. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023) .....	25, 36, 43
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-110 .....	2, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110 .....	2, 23

Cal. Civ. Code § 3390.....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, **READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF  
LEGAL TEXTS** 154 (2012).....30

Bryan A. Garner, **GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE** 727 (3d ed.  
2011) .....30

11 **WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS** § 32:10 (4th ed. 2010) .....39

13 **WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS** § 38.13 (4th ed. 2010) .....31

13 **WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS** § 38.16 (4th ed. 2010) .....30, 31
